

24-2481

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE ADVOCATES, GIANNA'S HOUSE,
INC., CHOOSE LIFE OF JAMESTOWN, INC., d/b/a Options Care Center,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LETITIA JAMES,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of New York

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
ERIK BAPTIST
J. CALEB DALTON
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
jcampbell@ADFlegal.org
ebaptist@ADFlegal.org
cdalton@ADFlegal.org

JOHN J. BURSCH
ERIN M. HAWLEY
CAROLINE C. LINDSAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
ehawley@ADFlegal.org
clindsay@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. The science behind “Abortion Pill Reversal”	4
B. The safety and efficacy of progesterone therapy	5
C. The NIFLA plaintiffs’ speech about progesterone therapy	7
D. The Attorney General’s state civil enforcement action	8
E. Proceedings below	10
F. The district court’s order	11
Standard of Review	12
Summary of Argument	13
Argument	14
I. The <i>Younger</i> abstention doctrine does not bar the NIFLA plaintiffs’ claims, because they do not seek or even threaten interference with ongoing state proceedings against unrelated third parties	14
II. The district court did not abuse its discretion in issuing the preliminary injunction.	21
A. The NIFLA plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their free-speech claim.	24

1.	The NIFLA plaintiffs’ progesterone-therapy advocacy does not constitute commercial speech.	26
2.	Even if the NIFLA plaintiffs’ speech was commercial, the First Amendment protects it.....	36
a.	Progesterone therapy is a lawful, life-saving medical treatment.....	37
b.	The NIFLA plaintiffs’ progesterone-therapy advocacy is neither false nor misleading.....	38
i.	The NIFLA plaintiffs’ progesterone-therapy advocacy reflects scientific opinions that cannot be deemed “false” under the First Amendment.	40
ii.	The district court did not clearly err in finding that the speech was neither false nor misleading.....	42
3.	Under either strict scrutiny or intermediate scrutiny, the Attorney General’s threatened enforcement violates the NIFLA plaintiffs’ free-speech rights.	54
B.	The district court properly weighed the remaining preliminary injunction factors.....	55
1.	The NIFLA plaintiffs face irreparable harm absent a preliminary injunction.....	55
2.	A preliminary injunction serves the public interest and the balance of equities tips in the NIFLA plaintiffs’ favor.	57
	Conclusion.....	59
	Certificate of Service	60
	Certificate of Compliance	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>414 Theater Corp. v. Murphy</i> , 499 F.2d 1155 (2d Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>Almontaser v. New York City Department of Education</i> , 519 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>American Academy of Pain Management v. Joseph</i> , 353 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003).....	57
<i>Anderson v. Treadwell</i> , 294 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2002).....	27, 28
<i>Avis Rent A Car System Inc. v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 782 F.2d 381 (2d Cir. 1986).....	52
<i>Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Beal v. Stern</i> , 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Bigelow v. Commonwealth</i> , 191 S.E.2d 173 (Va. 1972)	31
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	31
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	passim
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	34
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	34

<i>Cedar Rapids Cellular Telephone, L.P. v. Miller</i> , 280 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	passim
<i>Citizens for a Better Environment, Inc. v. Nassau County</i> , 488 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1973).....	14, 17
<i>Consolidated Gold Fields PLC v. Minorco, S.A.</i> , 871 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>D.L. v. Unified School District No. 497</i> , 392 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004)	18, 19
<i>Daileader v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds London Syndicate 1861</i> , 96 F.4th 351 (2d Cir. 2024)	22
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	15
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	56
<i>First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera</i> , 860 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2017)	30, 35
<i>Friends of the East Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016).....	12, 23
<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013)	28, 34, 35
<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018)	25, 35
<i>Grocery Manufacturers Association v. Sorrell</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 583 (D. Vt. 2015).....	43

<i>Handsome Brook Farm, LLC v. Humane Farm Animal Care, Inc.</i> , 700 F. App'x 251 (4th Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>Herrera v. City of Palmdale</i> , 918 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	16
<i>Hoblock v. Albany County Board of Elections</i> , 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Holt v. Continental Group, Inc.</i> , 708 F.2d 87 (2d Cir.1983).....	39
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business & Professional Regulation, Board of Accountancy</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	43
<i>Kiser v. Kamdar</i> , 831 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2016)	30, 38
<i>Libertarian Party of Connecticut v. Lamont</i> , 977 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Association v. Coakley</i> , 671 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2012).....	14, 16, 17, 21
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Metropolitan Taxicab Board of Trade v. City of New York</i> , 615 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	14, 20
<i>New York Progress & Protection PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....	22, 55, 57
<i>New York Times Company v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	32

<i>New York v. United States Department of Homeland Security</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020).....	42
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	33, 38, 58
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	57
<i>No Spray Coalition, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 252 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>ONY, Inc. v. Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2013).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	33
<i>Red Earth LLC v. United States</i> , 657 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	24, 25
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	30
<i>Rio Grande Community Health Center, Inc. v. Rullan</i> , 397 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez v. DeBuono</i> , 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	56
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	25
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	34

<i>Safelite Group, Inc. v. Jepsen</i> , 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014).....	53
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	24, 26, 54, 58
<i>Spargo v. New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct</i> , 351 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12, 16, 18
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	14, 21
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	15
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	56
<i>Sussman v. Crawford</i> , 488 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Tanasi v. New Alliance Bank</i> , 786 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	30, 55
<i>Tom Doherty Associates, Inc. v. Saban Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	25
<i>Underwager v. Salter</i> , 22 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1994)	41
<i>U.S. Bank National Association ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Management LLC v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 583 U.S. 387 (2018)	43
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	passim

<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	26
<i>Videtto v. Kellogg USA</i> , 2009 WL 1439086 (E.D. Cal. May 21, 2009)	45
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	30
<i>Werbel v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2673860 (N.D. Cal. July 2, 2010)	45
<i>Wright v. Giuliani</i> , 230 F.3d 543 (2000)	23
<i>Yang v. Kosinski</i> , 960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	27, 38
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
57 A.L.R. Fed. 2d 355 (2011).....	20
<i>About</i> , ANSIRH (2025)	46
<i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , Abortion Pill Reversal	52
<i>Who We Are</i> , Resound Research for Reproductive Health (2024)	46
